


County of Mendocino 
19-10160 A01 

STD 213A, Page 2 
 

II. Certain changes made in this amendment are displayed as follows:  Text additions are 
displayed in bold and underline.  Text deletions are displayed with a strike through the text 
(i.e., Strike).   

III. Revised Exhibit B, Budget Detail and Payment Provisions, Paragraph 1.E. as follows: 

E. Amounts Payable  
 

The amounts payable under this agreement shall not exceed: $2,911,554.00. 
 
1) $2,861,604.00 for the budget period of 10/01/19 through 09/30/22. 

 



WIC Position Title
WIC Director - National Voter Registration Act Coordniator 1-22, 26 1, 2, 3, 4, 5        68,411        78,150        83,138        99,271 1.00 0.00 1.00 83,138                12,174                95,312                1.00 1.00 83,138                83,138                1.00 1.00 83,138                83,138                249,414            12,174             261,588            
Nutrionist - Breastfeeding Coordinator ② 3,4,7,8,10,15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5        50,752        63,210        61,693        64,876 0.65 0.00 0.65 40,657                3,004                  43,661                0.65 0.65 40,657                40,657                0.65 0.65 40,657                40,657                121,971            3,004               124,975            
Nutritionist - Nutrition Education Coordinator 3,4,7,8,10,15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5        50,752        53,397        61,693        65,487 1.00 0.00 1.00 53,397                8,090                  61,487                1.00 1.00 53,397                53,397                1.00 1.00 53,397                53,397                160,191            8,090               168,281            
WIC Nutrition Assistant - Farmer's Market Nutrition Program 
Coordinator ① ② 1,3,6,8,9,10,15 1, 2, 3 ,4, 5, 7        36,088        45,925        43,867        61,710 1.00 0.00 1.00 43,858                16,511                60,369                1.00 1.00 43,858                43,858                1.00 1.00 43,858                43,858                131,574            16,511             148,085            
WIC Nutrition Assistant - Local Vendor Liaison ① ② 3,8,10,15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6        32,656        41,310        39,728        54,962 1.00 0.00 1.00 42,117                10,552                52,669                1.00 1.00 42,117                42,117                1.00 1.00 42,117                42,117                126,351            10,552             136,903            
WIC Nutrition Assistant ① ② 1,3,6,8,9,10,15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5        36,088        43,867        43,867        55,215 1.00 0.00 1.00 45,947                7,111                  53,058                1.00 1.00 45,947                45,947                1.00 1.00 45,947                45,947                137,841            7,111               144,952            
WIC Nutrition Assistant ① ② 3,6,8,9,10,15 1, 2, 3, 4, 5        32,656        32,656        39,728        39,728 2.00 0.00 2.00 77,885                (5,825)                 72,060                2.00 2.00 77,885                77,885                2.00 2.00 77,885                77,885                233,655            (5,825)              227,830            
Breastfeeding Peer Counselor - Ukiah ① 15,26 4, 8        30,389        30,389        36,941        36,941 0.50 -0.25 0.25 19,061                (9,631)                 9,430                  0.50 0.50 19,061                19,061                0.50 0.50 19,061                19,061                57,183             (9,631)              47,552             
Breastfeeding Peer Counselor - Fort Bragg ① ② 15,26 4, 8        30,389        33,412        36,941        38,317 0.50 0.00 0.50 19,989                2,730                  22,719                0.50 0.50 19,989                19,989                0.50 0.50 19,989                19,989                59,967             2,730               62,697             
Breastfeeding Peer Counselor Coordinator ① 1,15,26 4, 8        47,403        49,651        57,616        60,320 0.50 0.00 0.50 29,439                11,358                40,797                0.50 0.50 29,439                29,439                0.50 0.50 29,439                29,439                88,317             11,358             99,675             
Receptionist ① 1,4,6,8,9,17,18,20 4        26,936        26,936        32,718        32,718 1.00 -0.40 0.60 27,976                (9,739)                 18,237                1.00 1.00 27,976                27,976                1.00 1.00 27,976                27,976                83,928             (9,739)              74,189             

0.00 -                         0.00 -                         0.00 -                         -                       -                       -                       
0.00 -                         0.00 -                         0.00 -                         -                       -                       -                       
0.00 -                         0.00 -                         0.00 -                         -                       -                       -                       

Overtime ③ -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       
Salaries and Wages 483,464              46,335                529,799              483,464              -                         483,464              483,464              -                         483,464              1,450,392         46,335             1,496,727         

10.15 -0.65 9.50 10.15 0.00 10.15 10.15 0.00 10.15

Percent
Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Percent

Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Percent

Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Total

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
Total

50.8753% 50.1647% 245,963              19,809                265,772              50.8753% 245,963              -                         245,963              50.8753% 245,963              -                         245,963              737,889            19,809             757,698            
Total Personnel 729,427              795,571              729,427              729,427              729,427              729,427              2,188,281         66,144             2,254,425         

Operating Expenses
Exhibit A
SOW 7.A.

Exhibit A
Attach I

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Total

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
Total

General Expenses ⑤ 6, 17,18,19 1-9 66,445                (11,406)               55,039                66,445                66,445                66,445                66,445                199,335            (11,406)            187,929            
Travel ⑥ 8 1-9 20,000                (4,600)                 15,400                20,000                20,000                20,000                20,000                60,000             (4,600)              55,400             
Training 4, 5, 7, 17 1-9 8,000                  (2,080)                 5,920                  8,000                  8,000                  8,000                  8,000                  24,000             (2,080)              21,920             
Outreach/Media/Promotion 17 1-9 20,000                (4,800)                 15,200                20,000                20,000                20,000                20,000                60,000             (4,800)              55,200             
Facility Costs (See Exhibit B, Attach II for breakdown)  ⑦ 11 1-9 9,336                  (2,436)                 6,900                  9,336                  -                         9,336                  9,336                  -                         9,336                  28,008             (2,436)              25,572             
Total Operating Expenses 123,781              (25,322)               98,459                123,781              -                         123,781              123,781              -                         123,781              371,343            (25,322)            346,021            

Major Equipment ⑧ (Unit Cost of $5,000 or More)
Exhibit A
SOW 7.A.

Exhibit A
Attach I

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Total

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
Total

Equipment ⑨ 6,17,18, 20, 21 1-9 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       
Vehicles ⑩ 8, 17,18,19 1-9 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       
Total Major Equipment -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       

Subcontracts ⑪
Exhibit A
SOW 7.A.

Exhibit A
Attach I

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Total

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
Total

-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       
-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       
-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       

Total Subcontracts -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                       -                       -                       

Indirect Costs Percent
Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Percent

Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Percent

Amended 
Percent

Budgeted 
Amount

Budget
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount Total

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
Total

Total Personnel Costs 13.8000% 100,660              9,128                  109,788              13.8000% 100,660              -                         100,660              13.8000% 100,660              -                         100,660              301,980            9,128               311,108            
Total Indirect Costs 100,660              9,128                  109,788              100,660              -                         100,660              100,660              -                         100,660              301,980            9,128               311,108            

Total Budget 953,868$            49,950$              1,003,818$          953,868$            -$                        953,868$            953,868$            -$                        953,868$            2,861,604$       49,950$            2,911,554$       

 Year 1 Contract Amount 1,003,818$           Year 2 Contract Amount 953,868$             Year 3 Contract Amount 953,868$            
Year 1 Funding Changes 49,950$              Year 2 Funding Changes -$                        Year 3 Funding Changes -$                        
Year 1 Checks/Balances -$                        Year 2 Checks/Balances -$                        Year 3 Checks/Balances -$                        

*All costs will be reviewed by CDPH for approval
① Bilingual - Positions that receive Bilingual pay will show a higher budgeted amount.  Justification and back-up documentation will be kept on file. 
② Additional Pay (Longevity, Retention, Differential and COLA) - Positions that receive these compensations will show a higher budgeted amount.  Justification and back-up documentation will be kept on file. 
③ Overtime - Requires justification if amount does not seem reasonable.  Justification will be kept on file.
④ Fringe Benefits - Justification and back-up documentation will be kept on file for any fringe benefit rate that exceeds 50%.
⑤ General Expenses - Includes items such as: Minor equipment (i.e., office furniture, IT equipment, anthropometric items, etc.), professional certifications, audit costs, vehicle maintenance, IT maintenance, program materials, office expenses (i.e., telephone services, printing, postage, supplies, etc.), etc.
⑥ Travel - All costs reimbursed shall be in accordance with CalHR rates.
⑦ Facility Costs - Includes Rent, Utilities, Janitorial, Security, and Maintenance.
⑧ Major Equipment - Unit cost must be $5,000 or more.  Refer to Exhibit D, Provision 1 for procurement rules.
⑨ Equipment - Includes items such as: Telephone systems, information technology equipment, photocopy machines, etc. 
⑩ Vehicles - Will be used for Facility Site Visits, Conferences, Trainings, and Outreach.

Total 
Budget Adj.

Amended 
TotalTotal

Budgeted 
Amount

Year 2 Year 3
10/1/2019 - 9/30/2020 10/1/2020 - 9/30/2021 10/1/2021 - 9/30/2022

FTE
Adj.

FTE
Adj.

FTE
Adj.

⑪ Subcontractors - List the subcontractor's name and short list of services provided.  If the subcontractor has not been selected, enter TBD and list of services to be provided.

County of Mendocino
19-10160 A01

Fringe Benefits  ④

Total FTE

Personnel 

FTE
Amended 

FTE
Budgeted 
Amount

Budget 
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount FTE

Amended 
FTE

Exhibit B, Attachment I

Budget 
Adj.

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Year 1

October 1, 2019 - September 30, 2022
Budget Detail Worksheet

Exhibit A
SOW 7.A.

Exhibit A
Attach I

 Current
Base 

Annual 
Salary 

Minimum 

Amended 
Budgeted
Amount

Budgeted 
Amount

 Amended 
Current

Base 
Annual 
Salary 

Minimum 

 Current
Base 

Annual 
Salary 

Maximum 

 Amended 
Current

Base 
Annual 
Salary 

Maximum FTE
Amended 

FTE
Budget 

Adj.

Page 1 of 1



Total Facility Costs:  Year 1 
Total

Year 1 
Amended 

Total

 Year 2 
Total

Year 2 
Amended 

Total

 Year 3 
Total

Year 3 
Amended 

Total
 $                                                                          25,572 9,336$          6,900$           9,336$          9,336$           9,336$          9,336$           

Site Street Address, City, State & Zip Code

Type of Space
(i.e., Clinic Site, 
Admin, Training 

Center,
Warehouse,

Storage Area, 
Satellite site)

Total
Square 
Footage

Total Cost of 
Site Per 
Month

Total Cost of 
Site Per 

Month Adj.

Amended 
Total Cost of 

Site Per 
Month

Total Site 
Cost

Per Year

Amended Total 
Site Costs
Per Year

Total Cost of 
Site Per 
Month

Total Cost of 
Site Per 

Month Adj.

Amended 
Total Cost of 

Site Per 
Month

Total Site 
Cost

Per Year

Amended Total 
Site Costs
Per Year

Total Cost of 
Site Per 
Month

Total Cost of 
Site Per 

Month Adj.

Amended 
Total Cost of 

Site Per 
Month

Total Site 
Cost

Per Year

Amended Total 
Site Costs
Per Year

13500 Airport Rd., Boonville, CA 95415 Satellite Clinic 300                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

200 main St., Pt Arena, CA 95468 Satellite Clinic 400                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

120 W. Fir St., Ft Bragg, CA 95437 Clinic 750                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

50 Branscomb Rd., laytonville, CA 95454 Satellite Clinic 200                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

1120 S. Dora St., Ukiah, CA 95482 Clinic, Admin 1000                662               (160)                502               7,944                 6,024                662                    -                662               7,944                 7,944                662                    -                662               7,944                 7,944 

472 E. Valley St., Willits, CA 95490 Clinic 300                116                (43)                  73               1,392                   876                116                    -                116               1,392                 1,392                116                    -                116               1,392                 1,392 

39144 Ocean Dr., Gualala, CA 95445 Satellite Clinic 200                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

23925 Howard Steet, Covelo, CA 95428 Satellite Clinic 350                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

1640 S. State St., Ukiah, CA 95482 Satellite Clinic 200                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

275 Hospital Dr., Ukiah, CA 95482 Clinic 200                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    -                      -                        - 

County of Mendocino
19-10160 A01

Exhibit B, Attachment II
Facility Cost Worksheet

OCTOBER 1, 2019 - SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

Page 1 of 1




	19-10160 A01- STD215.pdf
	19-10160 A01 DGS Copy (10.27.20).pdf
	19-10160 A01-STD213A.pdf
	19-10160 A01-STD213APg2.pdf




